1. General description
The 74ABT2240 high performance BiCMOS device combines low static and dynamic
power dissipation with high speed.
The 74ABT2240 device is an octal inverting buffer that is ideal for driving bus lines. The
device features two output enable inputs (1OE and 2OE), each controlling four of the
3-state outputs.
The 74ABT2240 is designed with 30 Ω series resistance in both the HIGH and LOW
states of the output. This design reduces line noise in applications such as memory

Octal inverting buffer with 30 Ω series termination resistors; 3-state
3. Quick reference data
4. Ordering information
Table 1: Quick reference data
GND = 0 V; Tamb = 25 °C.
Symbol Parameter Conditions Min Typ Max Unit
tPLH propagation delay nAn to nYn CL = 50 pF; VCC = 5 V - 2.8 - ns
tPHL propagation delay nAn to nYn CL = 50 pF; VCC = 5 V - 4.3 - ns
CI input capacitance VI = 0 V or VCC - 3 - pF
CO output capacitance outputs disabled;
VO = 0 V or VCC
- 7 - pF
ICC quiescent supply current outputs 3-state;
VCC = 5 V
- 50 - µA
Table 2: Ordering information
Type number Package
Temperature range Name Description Version
74ABT2240N −40 °C to +85 °C DIP20 plastic dual in-line package; 20 leads (300 mil) SOT146-1
74ABT2240D −40 °C to +85 °C S020 plastic small outline package; 20 leads; body width
7.5 mm
SOT163-1
74ABT2240PW −40 °C to +85 °C TSSOP20 plastic thin shrink small outline package; 20 leads;
body width 4.4 mm
SOT360-1
9397 750 14414 © Koninklijke Philips Electronics N.V. 2005. All rights reserved.
Product data sheet Rev. 04 — 17 January 2005 2 of 16
Philips Semiconductors 74ABT2240
Octal inverting buffer with 30 Ω series termination resistors; 3-state
5. Functional diagram
Fig 1. Logic symbol Fig 2. IEC logic symbol
Fig 3. Logic diagram one output